

City of Pittsburgh

510 City-County Building 414 Grant Street Pittsburgh, PA 15219

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 2019-1698 **Version**: 1

Type: Resolution Status: Passed Finally

File created: 5/17/2019 In control: Committee on Intergovernmental Affairs

Enactment date: 6/4/2019 Enactment #: 365

Effective date: 6/14/2019

Title: Resolution authorizing the approval of the 2019 Housing Opportunity Fund Annual Allocation Plan.

(Council Districts All).

Sponsors:

Indexes: PGH. CODE ORDINANCES TITLE 02 - FISCAL

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Summary 2019-1698.docx, 2. 2019-1698-2019 HOF Allocation Plan Spreadsheet (1)

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
6/14/2019	1	Mayor	Signed by the Mayor	
6/4/2019	1	City Council	Passed Finally	Pass
5/29/2019	1	Standing Committee	Affirmatively Recommended	Pass
5/20/2019	1	City Council	Read and referred	

Resolution authorizing the approval of the 2019 Housing Opportunity Fund Annual Allocation Plan. (Council Districts All).

Whereas, an Ordinance supplementing the Pittsburgh Code of Ordinances, Title Two-Fiscal, Article V-Special Funds, to add a new Chapter [232] 234, "Housing Opportunity Fund", to stabilize communities and protect the public welfare by creating the Pittsburgh Housing Opportunity Fund (the "Fund"), to create a budget obligation for the Fund to establish the purposes for which monies in the fund may be used; and to create a Housing Opportunity Fund Governing Board and Advisory Board was enacted effective December 29, 2016; and

Whereas, funds appropriated from the Opportunity Fund shall be consistent with an annual allocation plan created by the Advisory and Governing Boards outlining the types of programs, projects, and activities that are eligible for Opportunity Fund investment; and

Whereas, the Advisory and Governing Boards have approved the 2019 Allocation Plan attached hereto as Exhibit A.

Now, therefore, be it resolved by the Council of the City of Pittsburgh, as follows:

Section 1. The 2019 Annual Allocation Plan for the Housing Opportunity Fund is hereby approved as of the effective date of this resolution.